
Ch. 430 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1990 894 

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section l36C.O4, subdivision 12, is 

amended to read: 

Subd. 12. PROGRAMS AND COURSES. The state board shall approve, 
disapprove, and coordinate programs and courses. The state board shall adopt 
policies that ineladeat least minimum eless sizes and pleeernentreties p_rpyi_dp 
prospective students yyifl consumer information before ’th_ey enroll Q E system. 
After consultation with affected school boards, the state board may add, elimi- 
nate, transfer, or change programs and courses as it determines advisable. The 
state board shall consider the integrated services of secondary, post-secondary, 
and adult vocational education when it reviews intermediate district programs 
and courses. 

In the case of intermediate districts, the state board may apply the following 
criteria when adding, eliminating, transferring, or changing programs and courses: 

(a) the school board may be allowed to continue offering integrated second- 
ary, post-secondary, and adult programs; and 

(b) the school board may determine the use of facilities and equipment for 
secondary, post-secondary, adult, and special education programs and educa- 
tional services for low incidence populations. 

Presented to the governor April 10, 1990 

Signed by the governor April 12, 1990, 10:57 a.m. 

CHAPTER 43l———S.F.No. 2119 
An act relating to Blue Earth county; permitting the appointment of the auditor, record- 

er, and treasurer; authorizing the reorganization of county oflices. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. APPOINTMENT OF COUNTY OFFICIALS. 
Upon adoption bf _a resolution by big 13% Earth county board pf 

commissioners, t_h_e oflices bf county auditor, county recorder, E countyE 
surer i_n tlg county shall pp; be elective big gbggl bg by appointment by tbp 
county board Q provided Q Q a_ct, unless _tb9_ oihce is abolished pursuant t_o _a_ 
reorganization pg consolidation under section; 

See. 2. _ REORGANIZATION OF COUNTY OFFICES. 
Upo'n adoption o_f Q resolution by th_e B_lub Earth county board 91‘ commis- 

sioners £1 subject t_o sections _§ £1 5, 1;h_e duties.o_f tl1_e elected officials reguired 
jg statute whose offices Q made appointive by fill gc_t gigll be discharged by 
t_h_§ board _<_)_t_‘ commissioners _c_)_f_‘ blbg Earth county acting through g department 
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h_§a_d pr heads appointed by tip board Q tlgpg pugpose. _l_E_2_1pl; appointed depart- 
r_n_9_n1 h_¢_=,_a_d_ slpifl gryp gt jug pleasure pf pile board. 1l_1g board E reorganize, 
consolidate, reallocate, g delegate Qp duties t_o promote efiiciency i_p county 
government. It p_1py make pt_l_1pg administrative changes, including abolishing 
gig oflices _o_f auditor, recorder, app treasurer. A reorganization, reallocation, g 
delegation Q pt_h_e_r administrative change g transfer gall n_ot diminish, prohib- 
it, 9; avoid _t_l_i_e_ discharge 9_f duties reguired py statute. 

Sec. 3. SCHEDULE. /

~ Persons elected at tpp November 1990 general election t_o__ gig positions pf 
auditor. recorder, gig! treasurer shall serve i_p those capacities a_ng perform Qt; 
duties, functions, app responsibilities required py statute. until fl_1§_ completion . 

9_i_' ;l_1_e term pf ofiice ;g which each yv_a_s elected, o_r until p vacancy occurs _l_1‘_1 §h_e 
office, whichever occurs earlier.

~
~
~

~ 
Sec. 4. REFERENDUM. 
fig county board, before action gs permitted py section ; gpgl before a_ny 

appointment a__s_ permitted ‘py section _I_ gr ._2_, lg a_ft_eg adopting g resolution 
permitted _by section _l_ g g, ghpll publish 3_l_ip resolution o_n_c§_ gag yglg fig tyvp 
consecutive weeks ip gig oificial publication pf ghp county. _'I_‘pg resolution@ 
pp implemented without ’th_e submission o_f ghp guestion t_o th_e voters pf fie 
county, unless within _2_1_ glpy_s gfgg 113 second publication 9_t_‘ tli resolution _a 
petition requesting _a referendum sinned py Q le_a§_t_ pep percent pj‘tl1_e registered 
voters _o_f_t_l_1_e county, i_s Lile_<1 @ t_h_e county auditor. Lf p petition i_s _i_i_l_e_d, Q 
resolution may pp implemented unless disapproved l_)y a_ maiority pf tpe voters 
_o_f _tp_e county voting _(_)_I__l t_h_g guestion gt; _a regular _o_r special election. 

Sec. 5. EFFECTIVE DATE.

~ 
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This at takes effect gig Qy after tpg filing o_f g certificate o_f local approval 
by _t_h_e Blue Earth county board Q compliance with Minnesota Statutes, section 
645.021, subdivision ; 

Presented to the governor April 10, 1990 

Signed by the governor April 12, 1990, 10:59 a.m. 

CHAPTER 432—S.F.N0. 1726 
An act relating to child care funding; authorizing the commissioner of human services 

to promulgate rules directing county boards to establish certain payment policies; amending 
Minnesota Statutes 1989 Supplement, section 25 6H. 02. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 1 
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